
AB 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 26 AUGUST 2021 
12.00 PM 
 
Sand Martin House, Bittern Way, Peterborough, PE2 8TY 

 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

 
 

 

3. Head of Paid Service / Chief Executive 
 

3 - 26 

 
Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public.  Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on 
the Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: M Jamil, Hemraj, W Fitzgerald (Vice Chairman), R Brown (Chairman), Wiggin, Allen 
and Tyler 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Hogg and I Walsh 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Dan Kalley on telephone 01733 
296334 or by email – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack

1

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

2



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

27 AUGUST 2021 PUBLIC REPORT 
 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law & Governance & 
Monitoring Officer 

 
Cabinet Member(s) 
responsible: 

Cllr Wayne Fitzgerald, Leader 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Fiona McMillan, Director of Law & Governance & 
Monitoring Officer 
 

452361 

 

HEAD OF PAID SERVICE/CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
It is recommended that Employment Committee: 
 

 Consider and approve commencement of the recruitment and selection process to 
recruit a new Chief Executive for Peterborough City Council.  

 Consider and approve the proposed job description for Head of Paid 
Services/Chief Executive for approval, making any necessary proposals for 
changes and, if required, delegating authority to finally approve the job description 
to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chairman of Employment 
Committee. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report arises following the resignation of the current Chief Executive due to 

reasons of retirement and the need to recruit a replacement.   
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Employment Committee with the 

opportunity to share views and feedback on the job description at Appendix A and 
be satisfied that it accurately reflects the requirements of the role, and to give 
approval for recruitment and selection process to commence for a Chief Executive 
for Peterborough City Council.  
 

3. TIMESCALES  

 
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO 
If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

 

 
 
 
 
 

3



 
 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 

Gillian Beasley held the position of Head of Paid Service/Chief Executive position 
in Peterborough City Council since September 2002.  In June 2016 she was 
appointed as joint Head of Paid Service/Chief Executive between Peterborough City 
Council (PCC) and Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC).  Following Gillian’s  
announcement to retire, which is due to take place towards the end of 2021, the 
sharing agreement automatically ceases when she leaves.  It is therefore necessary 
to undertake a recruitment process in order to find a replacement and to review and 
decide if a new sharing arrangement should be put in place. 
 
The Leaders of both councils have considered carefully the significant challenge 
both PCC & CCC face in moving out of this lengthy pandemic. These challenges 
include recovery of services, recovery of the economy, continued response to 
COVID-19, support to the vaccination programme, and the significant financial 
pressure on each council’s budgets.  In addition, the new Chief Executive will need 
to lead the work on establishing the financial security of the council to provide vital 
services into the future. These are challenges which are significant for both councils 
and as a result it is recommended that a Chief Executive is appointed for each 
Council when Gillian retires. 
 
The Leaders will also be considering the future of other shared roles and 
arrangements and these will be subject to more detailed discussion over the coming 
months.   Where these services are clearly helping to deliver strong outcomes for 
residents and Communities or making the council more resilient, shared services 
will continue to be an option. 
 
With the return to a dedicated Chief Executive for each council, it is evident that this 
will involve increased costs, but it is also clear that the roles will have new and 
unique targets to deliver.   
 
Subject to Employment Committee approval, the role will be advertised in early 
September with interviews likely to take place in late October, and ratification of the 
new appointment made at a subsequent Full Council meeting. 
  
 

5. RECRUITMENT PROCESS 

 
5.1 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 

Subject to approval by Employment Committee, the next steps are for this role to be 
advertised internally and externally with the help of a search and selection agency 
who will support the full process. 
 
Under Section 4 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (as amended), the 
Council has a legal duty to appoint one of its officers as Head of Paid Service. Under 
the Council’s Constitution this role is performed by the Chief Executive. The Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 and the Council’s 
Constitution provide that full Council must approve the appointment of the Council’s 
Head of Paid Service.  
 
The Council’s Officer Employment Rules set out that Full Council will approve the 
appointment of the Head of Paid Service following the recommendation of such an 
appointment by the Employment Committee, provided that the Committee includes 
at least one Cabinet Member.  

4



 
5.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 
 
5.6 
 
 
 
 
 
5.7 
 
 
 
 
5.8 
 
 
 
 
5.9 
 
 
 
5.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Before any recommendation is made by the Committee to Council, every Cabinet 
Member must be notified of:  
 
(a) the name of the person to be appointed; 
(b) any other particulars relevant to the appointment; 
(c) the period within which objection to the appointment or dismissal is to be made; 
which shall be at least 2 clear days.  
 
The full Council may only approve the appointment of the Head of Paid 
Service/Chief Executive where no material or well-founded objection has been 
made by the Leader or Cabinet Member.  
 
The Council also has a statutory duty to appoint an Electoral Registration Officer 
and Returning Officer in accordance with Section 5(7) of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 and Sections 8, 35 and 52 of the Representation of the People 
Act 1983 respectively. The new Chief Executive would be expected to be appointed 
to these positions as well. 
 
A further Employment Committee will therefore be arranged to undertake the 
appointment process and for a recommendation to be made to Council for 
ratification of the position of Head of Paid Service, Electoral Registration Officer and 
Returning Officer.  
 
The Job Description is currently being refreshed to make sure it adequately reflects 
the present and future challenges that lie ahead, as well as taking account of best 
practice in this area.  An updated version will be circulated ahead of the committee 
for Members to read in advance. 
 
Given the specific and particular need for the two Chief Executives to work closely 
together, not least because of the ongoing sharing of some services, one search 
and selection agency has been commissioned to manage both processes. 
 
A thorough search and selection process will be carried out which will include: 
 

 Preliminary technical interviews 

 An assessment centre with stakeholder panels including partners and Members 

 Psychometric testing 

 Final interview with Employment Committee 
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT  
 

6.1 Anticipated outcome is for feedback to be received on the Job Description in order 
that a recruitment process can progress for the role of Head of Paid Service/Chief 
Executive. 
 

7. SALARY PAY BAND 

 
7.1 
 
 
 
7.2 

The job description has been evaluated at Hay pay band 1 which is a salary band 
of between £166,846 to £203,923 under the 20/21 pay scales (excluding on costs). 
 
The size, scale and complexity of this role combined with the challenging financial 
position of the council and the climate following the Covid-19 pandemic, indicates 

5



the salary band for this role is set at the right level to fulfil these leadership 
requirements.     
 

8. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

8.1 With the post of Head of Paid Service/Chief Executive being the highest officer level 
within the organisation, it is critical that this position is filled with the right 
appointment without delay.  If recruitment to a permanent appointment is 
unsuccessful, it may mean that consideration has to be given to looking at an interim 
position in the short term before returning the market for a permanent role. 
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 

 
9.1 
 
 
 
 
9.2 
 
 
 
9.3 
 
 
 
 
9.4 

The job description is being reviewed and updated ahead of recruitment and 
considered against the Hay evaluation scheme.  It is not anticipated that there will 
be any changes to the grading structur
[...]
uncil monthly. 

 Monthly meetings with the 4 political group leaders (including the leader of the 

Council). 

 Quarterly briefings with all members of the Council on matters of importance 

which require the Chief Executive’s input. 

 Regular e-mail, telephone and personal contact and ad hoc meetings with all of the 

above and all Councillors. 
 
Direct reports 

 1:1 meetings fortnightly with all directors. 

17



 

  

 

    
 

 JD & Guidance Notes - new format  11 May 2006   page 10 of  16 www.haygroup.com 

 

 Fortnightly corporate management team meetings. 

 Regular e-mail, telephone and personal contact and ad hoc meetings as required 
with the above. 

 Direct access for high profile, high risk operational matters where advice and 
guidance are needed to ensure that the Council acts properly. 

 
Other contacts 

 Monthly meetings with all key partners locally to support the wider agenda of the 
city. 

 Quarterly meetings with regional Chief Executives. 

 Quarterly meetings of the LGA sounding board for Chief Executives where national 

issues are discussed. 

 Meetings with civil servants and ministers from DCLG and other Government 

departments on issues concerning the Council, including the solar and wind farm 
projects and foreign investment. 

 Monthly meetings with the Council’s external auditors to brief them on the 

Council’s challenges and ensure that the Council is compliant with the audit regime. 

 Regular ongoing engagement with chief officers in partner organisations. 

 Regular contact with community organisations, community groups and other 
organisations in the city, supporting their events. 

 Regular meetings with the Mayor and the Mayor’s officers to support the civic 
aspect of the post holders work. 

 Meetings with the Electoral Commission in relation to the post holder’s 
responsibility for elections. 

 

 
 

9. Decision Making Authority: 

 The post holder has wide ranging delegations within the constitution which all
[...]
ill be responsible for introducing a new IT system to all areas of the 

organisation…”) 
 

 

8. Key Relationships 
 
Please use the following sub-headings: 
 

With your boss and reports: briefly indicate the nature and extent of your contact on 
what issues. (e.g. daily contact, monthly meetings etc.)  

 
Other contacts: identify what other relationships you have to maintain 

inside or outside the organisation to enable you to meet 

your responsibilities.  Indicate briefly the frequency and 
reason for these. 

 
 

9. Decision Making Authority 
 
Briefly describe decisions you make without reference to your boss.  Also describe 

recommendations you make to your boss which are usually accepted. 
 
 

10. Additional Information 
 

Briefly identify any aspect of your job which you feel has not been adequately covered in 
the previous sections and which you feel is important in understanding your job.  It is not 

necessary to fill this part of the form if you are happy that the previous information presents 
a clear picture of your job. 
 

 
 

24



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Gillian Beasley  

Chief Executive 

Peter 

Carpenter  

 

Corporate 
Director 

Resources 

 

Fiona 

McMillan  

 
Director of Law 
& Governance 
and Monitoring 

Officer for 
Peterborough 

and 
Cambridgeshire 

Councils 
 

Steve Cox 

 

Executive Director 
for Place and 

Economy 

 

Wendi Ogle-

Welbourn     
 

Deputy Chief 
Executive  

Executive Director 
People and 

Communities 
Peterborough &  
Cambridgeshire 

Councils 

Sue Grace 

 
Director, Customer 

and Digital 
Services 

Amanda 

Askham 
 

Director: Business 
Improvement & 

Development\ 

Jyoti Atri 

 Director Public 

Health 

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank

26


	Agenda
	3 Head of Paid Service / Chief Executive
	Item 3. Appendix A JD PCC Chief_Executive_ 2006
	Item 3. Appendix B Management Structure  EC Aug 21




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE MEETING  

HELD AT 12PM ON  
26 AUGUST 2021  

SAND MARTIN HOUSE, PETERBOROUGH 

 
Committee Members Present: Councillors Brown (Chair), Fitzgerald (Vice-Chair), J Allen, Tyler 

Jamil and Wiggin 

 

Officers Present: Mandy Pullen             Assistant Director HR & Organisational   

Development 

Fiona McMillan           Director of Law and Governance 

Karen Dunleavy          Democratic Services Officer 

  
 
5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Hemraj. 

 
6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of interest were received. 

 
7. HEAD OF PAID SERVICE / CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
  
 The Committee received a report in relation to recruiting to the post of Head of Paid 

Service / Chief Executive. 
 
The Director of Law and Governance and Assistant Director HR & Organisational   
Development introduced the report and asked Members to consider and agree the 
process for the recruitment of a new Chief Executive for Peterborough City Council only 
following the retirement of Gillian Beasley.  
 
The joint agreement between Peterborough and Cambridgeshire County Council was 
due to end once the current Chief Executive retired. Therefore, both councils were 
required to review the desire for a joint Chief Executive, and it was the wish of both 
council Leaders that the joint arrangement would come to an end and that separate 
appointments were made for the role. 
 
The separate roles were needed due to the impact and pressures of the recent 
pandemic crises and the management of the situation going forward. Furthermore, the 
separate roles would present additional costs for both councils, with the extra cost 
pressure of £80k for the current full pay scale of £173k for Peterborough.  
 
The role would include the responsibility of Electoral Registration Officer and Returning 
Officer. 
 
Subject to this Committee’s approval, the role would be advertised with a closing date 
towardsthe end of September 2021 using a specialist selection agency with interviews 
likely to take place in October 2021. The recruitment process would include preliminary 
technical interviews, which would test for knowledge and experience against the job 
description, an assessment centre which would include stakeholder panels with Council 
Members and partner organisations, psychometric testing and a final interview with 



Council Members.  
 
Subject to the outcome, The Committee’s recommendation would be presented to Full 
Council for a decision to be made on the appointment. 
 
The job description (JD) had been reviewed and updated following feedback received 
from advisors . Feedback had also been provided by the current Chief Executive to 
ensure elements which as key contacts were relative and up to date. 
 
The Employment Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:  
 

 Members were advised that reference to the Unions would be included in the 
JD. 

 The key organisations that had been updated in the JD was that the LGA 
sounding board had been removed. In addition, the language would be broader 
to include work with wider key contacts. 

 Members were advised that the position of Chief Executive would be filled by an 

interim post should there be no appointment made in advance of the current 

post holder’s retirement. 

 Members commented that the candidate could be from a public or private sector 
background, and it was confirmed that the advert would be inclusive for all 
sectors to be considered.  Members were advised that the relationship section of 
the Chief Executive’s job description could refer to the combined authority and 
this would be considered.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Employment Committee RESOLVED (Unanimous) to approve: 

 
1. commencement of the recruitment and selection process to recruit a new Chief 

Executive for Peterborough City Council.  
2. the proposed job description for Head of Paid Services/Chief Executive for 

approval, making any necessary proposals for changes and, if required, 
delegating authority to finally approve the job description to the Monitoring 
Officer in consultation with the Chairman of Employment Committee. 

 
  

 
Chairman 

26 August 2021 
End 12.13pm 

 


